2.1

3.1
3.11
3.2
3.3
3.4

4.1

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

9.1
9.2
9.3

10.1

10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

10.7

Cam description

B10
B10, cam # 6, Tony
B10 new from Italy

B22

B20

B20 NOS (measured later on phone)
B20, cam # 3 Tony

B20, cam #4, B20S 1236, Tony
B20, cam #7, 4th s. car Tony

B24 Spider America

B12
B12, Cam # 2 Tony

B20 remakes
B20 Italy "cam A"
B20 "1st company", cam B

B20 "new repro, 2nd company", cam C

from

WS
Tony

WS

WS
WS
Tony
Tony
Tony

GG
WS
Tony

WS
WS
WS

note - either cam B or C in GG B24 s. 6 engine

B20 cam #1 Walt ("old Shakespeare?")

B20 cam #2 Walt

B20 known regrinds
B20 "Gandolfi Nardi" , cam D RG
B20 brown s. 4, probably 90199

B20 Regrind Megacycle (Katzman to Elgin)

B24 Elgin regrind

Megacycle Data

Cam # 1 regrind Tony

Cam # 5 regrind Tony

Data sheet, "B20 Elaborato" #809

Data sheet, "grind for Nardi" .064296

"Nardi cam", Megacycle
"Piper Master"
"B20 3/4" B20 ser 384

Test 1, 90241 "Ex Byrd, Nardi?"
megacycle 90241
Test 2, "repro stock Buckingham"

Test 3, 90195, "Buck. Full race" reground by

Test 4, 90212, "stock series 6"

Test 5, "Factory Race from Iggy", from Buck.

Test 6, "90199"
card, 90199

Test #1 "H+C from Gary's Engine"

Megacycle Data Sheet (4 cams)

WS
WS

WS
GG
SK

GG

Tony
Tony
WS
WS

Mega
Mega
Mega

Mega
Carter
Mega
Mega
Mega
Mega
Mega
Mega

Mega

Q.
Q
t+
D

Feb-05
Feb-05
Jul-05

Feb-05

Feb-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Feb-05

Feb-04

Feb-05
Feb-05

Feb-05
Oct-00
Oct-00

Feb-05
Feb-05

Feb-04
Feb-99
Jun-04
Jun-04

Feb-05
Feb-05
Mar-08
Mar-08

Nov-80
Mar-80

Mar-89
Jun-05
Aug-88
Aug-88
Oct-88
Aug-88
Aug-88
ND

Aug-88

Feb-96

state series

good original
new Cavalitto 1-2

worn orig
nice original
maybe B10?
good original
worn

spare engine cam 4th

stamp, reground?

regrind new, 10-00

remade, Italy 5/6
remade, Italy 5/6
reground,fresh 3/4
reground,fresh 3/4
remade, Italy 4th
used, good, no # 4th
from Megacycle 4th
reground, fresh 3/4
regrind

regrind

from Italy

from Italy

graph only

graph only 6th?
graph only

data only

notes

data only 4th
data only

data only

data and graph

data and graph 4th
card info only 4th

used reworked cam

lift

5.08
5.21
4.90

5.74

5.20
5.00
5.18
5.1, 5.2
4.87

4.81, 4.9

4.85
4.88

5.65, 5.72
5.69
5.66, 5.74

5.65, 5.72
5.18

6.12
5.54
6.40
5.85

4.85
5.21
5.60
6.40

6.50
6.50
5.00

6.67, 6.76
6.68
4.95
6.88
5.60

5.76, 5.36
5.42
5.41

5.97

lobe cl base circle tested reliability
degrees mm by
112.3 23.5 PHP
113 23.6 Tony
112.1 PHP
112.6 23.2 PHP
112.9 23.2 PHP
23.2
112 23.6 Tony
113 Tony
23.2 Tony
112.7 23.42 PHP
112.1 23.5 PHP
113 23.6 Tony
109.3 22.2 PHP redone
108.1 PHP
108.2 PHP
109.3 22.2 PHP
112.9 23.2 PHP
113.1 PHP
111.5 PHP
112.9 22.68 Elgin
112.1 PHP
112 Tony
114 Tony
111 23.0
110 20.5
100 21.5 Mega
102 24.5 Mega
114 23 Mega
112.8 23.5 Mega
112.8 Mega
113.4 23.2 Mega
108.2 23.9 Mega
113.3 25.7 Mega
112.9 23.6 Mega
108 Mega
108 Mega
108.2 21.3 Mega



